RESOLUTION NO. M-2544

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OLYMPIA, WASHINGTON, AUTHORIZING A MUNICIPAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF OLYMPIA AND THE OLYMPIA DOWNTOWN ALLIANCE FOR DOWNTOWN VIBRANCY FUNDING

WHEREAS, the Olympia Downtown Alliance (ODA) brought forward a Downtown Vibrancy funding package request for consideration by the Olympia City Council's Finance Committee; and

WHEREAS, the request is for a one-time \$285,000 allocation from Proposition 1 – Public Safety Funding to support four programs: Downtown Guide Program, which includes an expanded Guide Program, Maintenance Worker position, Graffiti Abatement Program, and Tree Lights (the Programs); and

WHEREAS, the one-time \$285,000 allocation of City monies will be supplemented by an additional \$140,000 of private sector funding, which together will provide resources to fund the Programs through 2025; and

WHEREAS, there is approximately \$300,000 of unallocated Proposition 1 – Public Safety funding available in 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Finance Committee considered ODA's request and recommends the City Council authorize an agreement with the ODA for \$285,000 to support the Programs; and

WHEREAS, per Olympia Municipal Code Subsection 3.16.020(B), it is necessary for the City Council to approve the Municipal Services Agreement and authorize the signature of all documents necessary thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE OLYMPIA CITY COUNCIL DOES HEREBY RESOLVE as follows:

- 1. The Olympia City Council hereby approves the Municipal Services Agreement between the City of Olympia and the Olympia Downtown Alliance for Downtown Vibrancy funding, and the terms and conditions contained therein.
- 2. The City Manager is directed and authorized to execute on behalf of the City of Olympia the Municipal Services Agreement, and any other documents necessary to support the Downtown Vibrancy funding request, and to make any amendments or minor modifications as may be required and are consistent with the intent of the Municipal Services Agreement, or to correct any scrivener's errors.

PASSED BY THE OLYMPIA CITY COUNCIL this <u>16th</u> day of <u>July</u> 2024.

Dut Pro

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

<u>Mark Barber</u>

CITY ATTORNEY